

18-1545

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

---

DAVID SETH WORMAN; ANTHONY LINDEN; JASON WILLIAM SAWYER;  
PAUL NELSON CHAMBERLAIN; GUN OWNERS' ACTION LEAGUE, INC.;  
ON TARGET TRAINING, INC.; OVERWATCH OUTPOST,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

NICHOLAS ANDREW FELD,

*Plaintiff,*

—v.—

MAURA HEALEY, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the  
Commonwealth of Massachusetts; DANIEL BENNETT, in his official capacity as  
the Secretary of the Executive Office of Public Safety and Security;  
KERRY GILPIN, in her official capacity as Superintendent of the  
Massachusetts State Police,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

CHARLES D. BAKER, in his official capacity as Governor of the  
Commonwealth of Massachusetts; MASSACHUSETTS STATE POLICE,

*Defendants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS, BOSTON

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* GIFFORDS  
LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

JONATHAN K. BAUM  
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP  
525 West Monroe Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60661  
(312) 902-5200  
jonathan.baum@kattenlaw.com

MARK T. CIANI  
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP  
575 Madison Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 940-8800  
mark.ciani@kattenlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence*

*(Counsel continued on inside cover)*

---

---

J. ADAM SKAGGS  
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO  
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE  
223 West 38th Street, # 90  
New York, New York 10018  
(917) 680-3473

HANNAH SHEARER  
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO  
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE  
268 Bush Street # 555  
San Francisco, California 94104  
(415) 433-2062

*Of Counsel for Amicus Curiae Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence*

**Table of Contents**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    THE ACT REGULATES CONDUCT THAT FALLS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT .	3
A.    Background of the Act. ....	3
B.    The Second Amendment Does Not Protect a Right to Possess Assault Weapons. ....	6
1.    Assault Weapons Are Unprotected Because They Are Most Suited to Military Purposes. ....	7
2.    Assault Weapons Are Unprotected Because They Are Dangerous and Not Typically Possessed for Lawful Purposes. ....	8
3.    Assault Weapons Are Not in “Common Use.” ...	12
C.    The Second Amendment Does Not Protect a Right to Possess LCMs. ....	14
1.    LCMs Are Not “Arms.”.....	14
2.    Even If LCMs Are “Arms,” They Fall Outside the Scope of the Second Amendment Because They are Best Suited for Military Purposes.....	16
3.    LCMs Are Unprotected Because They Are Dangerous and Not Typically Possessed for Lawful Purposes. ....	17
II.   EVEN IF THE ACT IMPLICATES THE SECOND AMENDMENT, IT REMAINS CONSTITUTIONAL. ....	19

- A. Intermediate Scrutiny or a “Substantial Relationship” Inquiry Is the Appropriate Level of Review..... 20
- B. The Assault Weapons and LCM Bans Satisfy Intermediate Scrutiny and the “Substantial Relationship” Test..... 23
  - 1. Preservation of Public Safety and Prevention of Crime Are Paramount Government Interests. .... 23
  - 2. Assault Weapons and LCMs Jeopardize Public Safety. .... 24
  - 3. The Act is Substantially Related to the Government’s Significant Interests. .... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bonidy v. United States Postal Service</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	21
<i>Colorado Outfitters Association v. Hickenlooper</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 1050 (D. Colo. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Cassidy</i> , 479 Mass. 527 (Mass. 2018).....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	6, 21, 22
<i>Heller v. Distrist of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9, 21
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2010).....	24
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Jackson v. San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	15, 23
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976).....	20
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	6, 16, 18, 21
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Company v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	23

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*,  
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....1, 13

*Miller v. California*,  
413 U.S. 15 (1973).....13

*Morin v. Leahy*,  
862 F.3d 123 (1st Cir. 2017).....22

*New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Cuomo*,  
804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) .....8, 11, 13, 21

*Navegar, Inc. v. United States*,  
192 F.3d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....23

*Turner Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. Federal Communications  
Commission*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....23

*Tyler v. Hillsdale County Sheriff’s Department*,  
837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016) (*en banc*).....20

*United States v. Booker*,  
644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011).....20, 23, 26

*United States v. Marzzarella*,  
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) .....19, 23

*United States v. McCartney*,  
357 F. App’x. 73 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 15

*United States v. Skoien*,  
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (*en banc*).....23, 26

*Worman v. Healey*,  
293 F. Supp. 251 (D. Mass. 2018).....2, 7, 13

**Constitutions**

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....13

U.S. Const. Amend. II.....*passim*

**Statutes**

Cal. Penal Code §§ 12275-12290 (2013).....3, 4

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-12-301.....4

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-12-302.....4

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53-202a(1)(e).....4

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53-202b(a)(1).....4

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53-202w(b) .....4

Cook Cnty., Ill., Code of Ordinances § 54-211 .....4

Cook Cnty., Ill., Code of Ordinances §54-213 .....4

D.C. Code § 7-2551.01 .....4

D.C. Code § 7-2551.03 .....4

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §134-1 .....4

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-4 .....4

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §134-8 .....4

Highland Park, Ill., City Code § 136.005 .....4

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Chapter 140, § 121 (2018) .....3, 4

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Chapter 140, § 131M (2018).....2, 4

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301(b) .....4

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law §4-301(d) .....4

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law §4-303(a)(2).....4

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law §4-305(b) .....4

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-1w .....4

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-5 .....4

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-5.....4  
 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-12.....4  
 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-13.....4  
 N.Y. Penal Law § 265.02(7)-(8).....4  
 N.Y. Penal Law § 265.37.....4  
 New York City, N.Y., Admin. Code § 10-301 .....4  
 San Francisco, Cal., Police Code § 619.....4  
 Sunnyvale, Cal., Municipal Code § 9.44.050 .....4  
 1785 Va. Acts ch. 1, § 3, p. 2.....15

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1

**Other Authorities**

Adil Haider *et al.*, *Lethality of Civilian Active Shooter Incidents With and Without Semiautomatic Rifles in the United States*, 320 JAMA 1034 (2018).....6  
 Alex Horton, *The Las Vegas shooter modified a dozen rifles to shoot like automatic weapons*, THE WASHINGTON POST (Oct. 3, 2017), [https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/checkpoint/wp/2017/10/02/video-from-las-vegas-suggests-automatic-gunfire-heres-what-makes-machine-guns-different/?utm\\_term=.8f71765b36d8](https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/checkpoint/wp/2017/10/02/video-from-las-vegas-suggests-automatic-gunfire-heres-what-makes-machine-guns-different/?utm_term=.8f71765b36d8).....5  
 Christopher Mele and Jacey Fortin, *Man Sought in Waffle House Shooting Had Been Arrested Near White House*, N.Y. TIMES (April 22, 2018), <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/04/22/us/waffle-house-shooting.html> .....5  
 1 Dictionary of the English Language 106 (4th ed.) (reprinted 1978) .....14



Dina Maron, *Data Confirm Semiautomatic Rifles Linked to More Deaths, Injuries*, SCIENTIFIC AMERICAN (Sep. 11, 2018), <https://www.scientificamerican.com/article/data-confirm-semiautomatic-rifles-linked-to-more-deaths-injuries/> .....6

*Editorial: On Guns, Listen to the Cops and Kids*, NEW JERSEY STAR-LEDGER (Feb. 24, 2018), [https://www.nj.com/opinion/index.ssf/2018/02/on\\_guns\\_listen\\_to\\_the\\_cops\\_and\\_kids\\_editorial.html](https://www.nj.com/opinion/index.ssf/2018/02/on_guns_listen_to_the_cops_and_kids_editorial.html) .....11

Elzerie de Jager *et al.*, Lethality of Civilian Active Shooter Incidents With and Without Semiautomatic Rifles in the United States, J. AM. MED. ASS’N (Sept. 11, 2018).....6

Everytown Research, *Analysis of Recent Mass Shootings*, at 4 (Aug. 2015) .....6

Hepburn *et al.*, “The US Gun Stock: Results from the 2004 National Firearms Survey,” INJURY PREVENTION (2007)..... 14

Jen Christensen, *Gunshot Wounds Are Deadlier Than Ever As Guns Become Increasingly Powerful*, CNN, Jun. 14, 2016, <https://www.cnn.com/2016/06/14/health/gun-injuries-more-deadly/> .....5

Koper, *Criminal Use* (2017) ..... 18

*Lightning Link*, [http://thhomegunsmith.com/pdf/fast\\_bunny.pdf](http://thhomegunsmith.com/pdf/fast_bunny.pdf) (last visited September 25, 2018) .....8

Louis Klarevas, *Rampage Nation: Securing America from Mass Shootings 257* (2016).....17

Marianne W. Zawitz, U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, *Guns Used in Crime* (1995) .....13

Peter M. Rhee *et al.*, *Gunshot Wounds: A Review of Ballistics, Bullets, Weapons, and Myths*, 80 J. TRAUMA ACUTE CARE SURG. 853 (2016) .....12

Parts & Accessories, Atlantic Firearms, <https://www.atlanticfirearms.com/taxons/accessories> (visited Sep. 14, 2018) .....15

Rob Arthur, No Matter How You Measure Them, Mass Shooting Deaths Are Up, FIVETHIRTYEIGHT (Nov. 7, 2017) <https://fivethirtyeight.com/features/no-matter-how-you-measure-them-mass-shooting-deaths-are-up/>.....17

Timothy Cunningham, *A New and Complete Law Dictionary* (2d ed. 1771) .....14

Violence Policy Center, Backgrounder on Glock 19 Pistol and Ammunition Magazines Used in Attack on Representative Gabrielle Giffords and Others (Jan. 2011), [http://www.vpc.org/fact\\_sht/AZbackgrounder.pdf](http://www.vpc.org/fact_sht/AZbackgrounder.pdf) .....15

Will Drabold and Alex Fitzpatrick, *The Florida School Shooter Used An AR-15 Rifle. Here’s What to Know About the Gun*, TIME (Feb. 20, 2018), <http://time.com/5160267/gun-used-florida-school-shooting-ar-15> .....5
